12-17-2004



Foam PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab Settinos ⇒⇒ ▼ 1029067 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the adached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Roll Coater, Inc. Assignment	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent Internal Internal Address: Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue City: New York Sate: NY Zip: 10019 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State X Other National Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Other Grant of Trademark Security Interest Execution Date: November 24, 2004	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached Schedule A Additional numbers attached	B. Trademark No.(s) 2,461,022, See attached Schedule A thed? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard Roel	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: <u>c/o O'Melveny & Myers, LLP</u> 12/16/2004 GTDN11 00000095 2461022 01 FC:8521 40.00 UP 02 FC:8522 25.00 UP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00	
Street Address: <u>Times Square Tower, 7 Times Square</u>	8. Deposit account number	
City: New York Sate: NY Zip: 10036		
9. Signature.		
Richard Roel Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Signature Signature Date Triple to the state of the st	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Second Lien

GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, ROLL COATER, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Grantor"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, ROLL COATER ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of November 24, 2004 (said Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders"), Harris Trust and Savings Bank, and National City Bank, as Co-Syndication Agents, Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., as Documentation Agent, and BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Secured Party") pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Company; and

WHEREAS, Company may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more swap agreements (collectively, the "Lender Hedge Agreements") with one or more Persons that are Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders at the time such Lender Hedge Agreements are entered into (in such capacity, collectively, "Hedge Agreement Counterparties"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Subsidiary Guaranty dated as of November 24, 2004 (said Subsidiary Guaranty, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Guaranty") in favor of Secured Party for the benefit of Lenders and any Hedge Agreement Counterparties, pursuant to which Grantor has guarantied the prompt payment and performance when due of all obligations of Company under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and all obligations of Company under the Lender Hedge Agreements, including, without limitation, the obligation of Company to make payments thereunder in the event of early termination thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement dated as of November 24, 2004 (said Security Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Security Agreement"), among Grantor, Secured Party and the other grantors named therein, Grantor has created in favor of Secured Party a security interest in, and Secured Party has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following,

Grant of Trademark

NY1:1547212.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0427 in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto) (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith; and
- (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest, the term "**proceeds**" shall have the meaning given to such term in the Uniform Commercial Code, as it exists on the date of hereof or as it may hereafter be amended, in the State of New York.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Grant of Trademark

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 24^{Th} day of November, 2004.

ROLL COATER, INC.

3y: 1000

Title:

Grant of Trademark

NY1:1547212

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0429

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

U.S. Trademarks:

Registered Owner	Trademark <u>Description</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>
Roll Coater, Inc.	ROLLCOATER	2,461,022	6/19/2001
WorldSource Coil Coating, Inc.	URC	2,173,899	7/14/1998

Foreign Trademarks:

None.

NY1:1547212.1

RECORDED: 11/30/2004

Grant of Trademark

TRADEMARK REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0430